were declared closed.
The register on the ballot box stood at 742. The names

of those on the list of voters both at the polls and at the
table of the ballot clerks which had been checked, were
counted and found as follows :

List at the polls, seven hundred forty-two, 742.
List at the table, seven hundred forty-two, 712.
The ballots having been sorted and counted, declaration

thereof was made in open meeting and recorded as follows :

ELECTORS OF PRESIDENT AND VICE PKESIDENT.
At Large.

Marcus A. Coolidge of Fitchburg, Democratic . . 1 3 8
I lose D. Forbes of Milton, Democratic .